followed in the 2018 financial statements, loss making contract testing was based on
the estimated future cash flows for each location (without incorporating any assumed
efficiency gains), discounted at the average cost of capital, which reflects the cost of
money and the specific business risk associated with each country. In 2018, net
impairment losses amounted to E 8,477k.

Leasehold improvements refer to expenses incurred to set up or adapt leased premises
and concessions. This includes costs for the development of locations managed at
airports, at shopping centers in North America and at several motorway locations.

Assets under construction and payments on account are concentrated mostly in the
United States and include investments for new openings and contract renewals.

Note that in 2018 this item included the contractual value of property, plant, and
equipment held under finance leases, under the financial method mandated by IAS 17
(in effect until 31 December 2018). Since 1 January 2019, in accordance with IFRS 16,
the balances at 31 December 2018 shown in the table below have been reclassified to
“right-of-use assets”:

(Ek)

31.12.2018

Gross amount

Accumulated
depreciation and

impairment losses Carrying amount

land and buildings 5,536 (3,872) 1,664

Industrial and commercial equipment 816 (567) 249

Total 6,352 (4,439) 1,913

Likewise, the balance of payables for leased goods at 31 December 2018 (E 4,372k) that
was formerly split between current “Other financial liabilities” (E 303k) and
non-current “Other financial liabilities” (E 4,069k) has been reclassified to the
current and non-current entries for “Finance lease liabilities” (see Note XXII).

VIII. RIGHT‑OF‑USe ASSeTS

As mentioned in Section 2.2.1 on the impact of IFRS 16, with the adoption of this
standard the statement of financial position now includes a new asset item
representing the right-of-use of goods operated under lease or concession contracts.